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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1316573
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-75)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D13R259740DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R25 optic, 4000K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 1069.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 73.2 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.65 / 0.6 / 1.37

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  14.6
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1316573
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259740DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R25 optic, 4000K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1316573
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259740DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 108 104 101 97 100 97 94 96 94 92 92 91 89 87
2 101 93 87 82 98 91 86 81 88 83 79 85 81 77 82 78 75 73
3 92 81 74 67 89 80 73 67 77 71 66 74 69 64 72 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 56 81 70 62 55 67 60 55 65 59 54 63 58 53 51
5 75 62 53 46 73 61 53 46 59 51 46 57 50 45 55 49 45 42
6 68 55 45 39 66 54 45 39 52 44 38 50 43 38 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 39 32 60 47 39 32 46 38 32 44 37 32 43 36 32 29
8 57 43 34 27 55 42 33 27 40 33 27 39 32 27 38 32 27 25
9 52 38 29 23 51 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 23 34 27 23 21

10 48 34 25 20 47 33 25 20 32 25 20 31 24 19 30 24 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 9403 9403 9403 9403 9403
5° 10736 10252 9111 8125 7970

10° 10685 9706 7730 6750 6750
15° 11910 8380 6044 5706 6044
20° 42062 8284 4655 4820 5352
25° 121028 10546 3763 4466 5188
30° 386117 16267 3003 4295 5230
35° 845690 19174 2565 4163 5340
40° 1115605 17334 2113 4227 5710
45° 1244102 12154 2070 4579 6186
50° 1047235 6296 2009 4796 6805
55° 782961 2552 1982 5375 7627
60° 242352 654 1929 5821 8439
65° 20702 0 2282 6153 9210
70° 1410 453 2367 7100 10423
75° 1264 599 3127 7519 11911
80° 893 893 4661 8430 13984
85° 1778 1778 7509 9287 14820

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 1244102 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1316573
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259740DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 4.9 0.5 0° 55 55 55 55 55
10°-20° 12.6 1.2 5° 62 59 53 47 46 6
20°-30° 59.1 5.5 15° 67 47 34 32 34 28
30°-40° 284.7 26.6 25° 637 56 20 24 27 395
40°-50° 446.3 41.8 35° 4022 91 12 20 25 2442
50°-60° 228.8 21.4 45° 5108 50 8 19 25 3738
60°-70° 21.6 2.0 55° 2608 8 7 18 25 2171
70°-80° 7.3 0.7 65° 51 0 6 15 23 159
80°-90° 3.6 0.3 75° 2 1 5 11 18 2
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 1 1 4 5 8 1
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 76.6 7.2
0°-40° 361.4 33.8
0°-60° 1036.5 97.0
0°-90° 1069.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 1069.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1316573
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259740DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 54.6 54.6 54.6 54.6 54.6 54.6 54.6 54.6 54.6 54.6 54.6
2.5° 59.3 59.3 59.3 59.3 59.3 59.3 58.3 58.3 59.3 58.3 58.3

5° 62.1 62.1 62.1 62.1 62.1 62.1 62.1 61.1 61.1 61.1 59.3
7.5° 63.0 62.1 62.1 62.1 62.1 62.1 62.1 62.1 61.1 61.1 58.3
10° 61.1 61.1 61.1 61.1 60.2 60.2 60.2 59.3 59.3 59.3 55.5

12.5° 61.1 61.1 61.1 61.1 60.2 60.2 59.3 59.3 58.3 57.4 50.8
15° 66.8 66.8 66.8 65.8 64.9 64.0 63.0 62.1 61.1 59.3 47.0

17.5° 97.8 95.0 94.1 90.3 85.6 80.9 77.1 73.4 69.6 66.8 45.2
20° 229.5 228.6 223.9 212.6 200.4 186.3 172.1 156.2 133.6 118.5 45.2

22.5° 397.9 392.3 383.8 375.3 353.7 328.3 302.0 271.9 242.7 211.7 48.0
25° 636.9 650.0 621.8 599.2 561.6 515.5 465.6 424.3 371.6 322.7 55.5

27.5° 1107.2 1115.7 1060.2 986.8 899.3 802.4 708.3 637.8 549.4 468.5 69.6
30° 1941.6 1950.1 1856.9 1700.8 1520.2 1361.2 1145.8 956.7 782.7 648.1 81.8
31° 2423.2 2357.4 2249.2 2097.7 1869.2 1629.3 1370.6 1142.0 921.9 745.0 85.6
32° 2841.8 2836.2 2710.1 2480.6 2251.1 1954.8 1634.0 1335.8 1065.8 842.9 88.4
33° 3335.7 3298.1 3120.3 2903.9 2600.1 2301.9 1888.0 1547.4 1213.5 952.0 90.3
34° 3731.7 3630.1 3556.8 3309.4 2988.6 2608.5 2165.5 1771.3 1397.9 1057.3 91.2
35° 4022.4 4000.8 3857.8 3627.3 3300.9 2912.4 2464.6 2003.7 1552.1 1179.6 91.2
36° 4330.0 4263.2 4124.0 3915.2 3597.2 3195.5 2693.2 2205.0 1731.8 1289.7 90.3
37° 4522.9 4483.4 4345.1 4129.7 3818.3 3434.5 2949.1 2417.6 1874.8 1399.8 88.4
38° 4721.3 4641.4 4505.0 4299.0 3993.2 3633.0 3134.4 2581.3 2006.5 1496.6 85.6
39° 4858.7 4775.9 4636.7 4431.6 4132.5 3775.0 3281.1 2720.5 2121.3 1569.1 81.8
40° 4962.2 4882.2 4741.1 4530.4 4235.0 3887.0 3403.4 2843.7 2217.2 1632.1 77.1
41° 5026.1 4951.8 4811.7 4601.9 4305.6 3950.9 3483.4 2923.7 2282.1 1674.4 72.4
42° 5079.8 5003.6 4860.6 4646.1 4348.8 4005.5 3532.3 2974.5 2326.3 1696.1 68.7
43° 5109.9 5033.7 4894.4 4675.3 4375.2 4030.9 3558.6 2998.0 2341.4 1693.3 62.1
44° 5126.8 5047.8 4907.6 4688.4 4386.5 4037.5 3560.5 2993.3 2331.0 1670.7 56.4
45° 5108.0 5029.9 4894.4 4675.3 4366.7 4016.8 3541.7 2967.9 2291.5 1626.5 49.9
46° 4985.7 4925.5 4801.3 4600.0 4304.6 3964.1 3493.7 2919.0 2230.4 1571.9 42.3
47° 4770.3 4722.3 4601.9 4452.3 4185.2 3867.2 3405.3 2825.8 2144.8 1490.1 33.9
48° 4545.4 4474.9 4362.9 4209.6 3983.8 3693.2 3259.5 2689.4 2015.0 1382.8 30.1
49° 4213.4 4172.0 4073.2 3902.0 3714.8 3458.9 3053.5 2514.5 1856.0 1266.2 26.3
50° 3908.6 3880.4 3742.1 3616.0 3417.5 3178.6 2774.1 2284.0 1658.4 1121.3 23.5
51° 3670.6 3636.7 3537.0 3379.9 3168.3 2890.8 2509.8 1984.9 1431.7 949.2 18.8
52° 3422.2 3403.4 3315.0 3153.2 2945.3 2668.8 2253.0 1730.9 1211.6 802.4 15.1
53° 3219.1 3191.8 3083.6 2939.7 2714.8 2428.9 1974.5 1494.8 1026.3 674.5 13.2
54° 2922.7 2911.5 2841.8 2691.3 2447.7 2136.3 1722.4 1258.6 856.0 571.9 11.3
55° 2607.6 2570.0 2499.4 2380.0 2156.1 1865.4 1430.8 1043.2 692.4 481.6 8.5
56° 2223.8 2221.9 2095.9 1996.2 1797.7 1489.1 1142.9 814.6 562.5 401.7 7.5
57° 1856.9 1797.7 1676.3 1577.5 1364.0 1129.8 848.5 610.5 440.2 325.5 5.6
58° 1373.4 1342.4 1310.4 1165.5 968.0 800.5 605.8 429.0 325.5 248.3 3.8
59° 932.2 931.3 893.7 783.6 669.8 498.6 378.2 291.6 223.9 182.5 2.8
60° 703.6 686.7 611.5 539.0 421.4 315.1 223.9 172.1 139.2 117.6 1.9

62.5° 246.5 255.9 224.8 186.3 142.0 116.6 89.4 72.4 59.3 48.0 0.0
65° 50.8 55.5 48.0 45.2 35.7 31.0 27.3 23.5 19.8 16.9 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1316573
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259740DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 6.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 3.8 3.8 0.9
70° 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 0.9

72.5° 2.8 2.8 2.8 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 0.9 0.9
75° 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9

77.5° 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9
80° 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9

82.5° 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 1.9
85° 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1316573
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259740DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 54.6 54.6 54.6 54.6 54.6 54.6
2.5° 57.4 55.5 52.7 51.7 50.8 50.8

5° 56.4 52.7 49.9 47.0 46.1 46.1
7.5° 53.6 48.9 45.2 43.3 42.3 41.4
10° 50.8 44.2 40.4 38.6 38.6 38.6

12.5° 45.2 39.5 35.7 34.8 35.7 35.7
15° 40.4 33.9 32.0 32.0 32.9 33.9

17.5° 34.8 30.1 28.2 29.2 30.1 31.0
20° 31.0 25.4 25.4 26.3 29.2 29.2

22.5° 27.3 22.6 22.6 25.4 27.3 28.2
25° 24.5 19.8 20.7 23.5 26.3 27.3

27.5° 20.7 16.9 18.8 22.6 25.4 26.3
30° 17.9 15.1 17.9 21.6 24.5 26.3
31° 16.9 14.1 17.9 20.7 24.5 26.3
32° 15.1 14.1 16.9 20.7 24.5 25.4
33° 14.1 13.2 16.9 20.7 24.5 25.4
34° 13.2 12.2 16.0 20.7 24.5 25.4
35° 11.3 12.2 16.0 19.8 23.5 25.4
36° 10.3 11.3 16.0 19.8 23.5 25.4
37° 9.4 11.3 15.1 19.8 23.5 25.4
38° 8.5 10.3 15.1 19.8 23.5 25.4
39° 7.5 10.3 14.1 19.8 23.5 25.4
40° 6.6 9.4 14.1 18.8 23.5 25.4
41° 6.6 9.4 14.1 18.8 23.5 25.4
42° 5.6 9.4 14.1 18.8 23.5 25.4
43° 4.7 8.5 14.1 18.8 23.5 25.4
44° 3.8 8.5 13.2 18.8 23.5 25.4
45° 3.8 8.5 13.2 18.8 23.5 25.4
46° 2.8 7.5 13.2 18.8 23.5 25.4
47° 1.9 7.5 13.2 17.9 23.5 25.4
48° 1.9 7.5 13.2 17.9 23.5 25.4
49° 1.9 7.5 12.2 17.9 23.5 25.4
50° 1.9 7.5 12.2 17.9 23.5 25.4
51° 0.9 6.6 12.2 17.9 23.5 25.4
52° 0.9 6.6 12.2 17.9 23.5 26.3
53° 0.9 6.6 12.2 17.9 23.5 25.4
54° 0.9 6.6 11.3 17.9 23.5 25.4
55° 0.9 6.6 11.3 17.9 23.5 25.4
56° 0.9 5.6 11.3 16.9 23.5 25.4
57° 1.9 5.6 11.3 16.9 23.5 24.5
58° 1.9 5.6 11.3 16.9 22.6 24.5
59° 1.9 5.6 11.3 16.9 22.6 24.5
60° 1.9 5.6 10.3 16.9 22.6 24.5

62.5° 1.9 5.6 10.3 16.0 21.6 23.5
65° 1.9 5.6 9.4 15.1 21.6 22.6
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1316573
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259740DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 1.9 4.7 9.4 14.1 20.7 21.6
70° 2.8 4.7 8.5 14.1 19.8 20.7

72.5° 2.8 4.7 8.5 12.2 17.9 19.8
75° 2.8 4.7 7.5 11.3 16.9 17.9

77.5° 2.8 4.7 6.6 10.3 15.1 16.0
80° 3.8 4.7 5.6 8.5 13.2 14.1

82.5° 3.8 4.7 4.7 6.6 10.3 11.3
85° 2.8 3.8 3.8 4.7 6.6 7.5

87.5° 2.8 3.8 2.8 1.9 3.8 3.8
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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